
BID2020-81 LEAD SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENT-PHASE 2A-TRENTON FOR THE CITY OF 

TRENTON, DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND SEWER BID OPENING 12/1/2020 AT 11:00AM

BID2020-81 LEAD SERVICE LINE 

REPLACEMENT-PHASE 2A-

TRENTON FOR THE CITY OF 

TRENTON, DEPARTMENT OF 

WATER AND SEWER

NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS: 9

NAME OF BIDDER

JAS GROUP 

ENTERPRISE, INC. ROMAN E&G

DEWCON, 

INC.

SPINIELLO 

COMPANIES

WATERS AND 

BUGBEE, INC.

PETRONGOLO 

CONTRACTORS, 

INC.

UNDERGROUND 

UTILITES, 

CORPORATION

SOUTH STATE 

INC.

MONTANA 

CONSTRUCTIO

N 

CORPORATION

ADDRESS

88 EQUESTRIAN 

DRIVE 14 OGDEN STREET P.O. BOX 439

354 EISENHOWER 

PARKWAY, SUITE 

1300

75 SOUTH GOLD 

DRIVE 712 CREEK ROAD

711 

COMMERCIAL 

ROAD P.O. BOX 68

80 CONTANTA 

VENUE

CITY, STATE, ZIP

BURLINGTON, NJ 

08016 NEWARK, NJ 07104

BASKING 

RIDGE, NJ 

LIVINGSTON, NJ 

07039

HAMILTON, NJ 

08691

BELLMAWR, NJ 

08031 LINDEN, NJ 07036

BRIDGETON, NJ 

08302 LODI, NJ 07644

CONTACT NAME MICHAEL SAWYER

JOSEPH E. BELLOT, 

JR. RYAN C. DEWEY

EMIL J. SOLIMINE-

PRESIDENT

CHARLES P. 

WATERS

RONALD P. 

PETRONOGOLO

RICH GOMES, 

PRESIDENT

CHEST J. 

OTTINGER, JR.

LISA S. BALLERINI, 

PRESIDENT

TELEPHONE 609-332-9974 973-482-1123 908-832-5710 973-808-8383 609-584-1100 215-551-8990 908-862-8936 856-451-5300 973-478-5200

FAX 609-386-4144 973-482-7154 908-832-0784 973-808-9591 609-584-2200 215-551-0454 908-862-8690 856-455-3461 973-478-7604

E-MAIL

MS@JASGROUPE

NTERPRISE.COM

ENGINEER@ROM

ANEG.COM

RDEWEY@DE

WCONINC.COM

ESTIMATING@SPI

NIELLOCO.COM

BIDS@WATERSA

NDBUGBEE.COM

RPP129@COMCAS

T.NET

RGOMESS@UND

ERGROUNDUTILI

TIESCORP.COM

BWIDRICK@SO

UTHSTATEINC.

COM

SCANTAITE@MO

NTANACONSTRU

CTIONINC.COM

STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP 

DISCLOSURE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

BID GUARANTEE

10% HARCO 

NATIONAL 

INSURANCE 

COMPANY 

W.P.O.A/JENNIFE

R E. DUNN

10% UNITED 

STATE FIRE 

INSURANCE 

COMPANY 

W.P.O.A/PAMEL

A J. BOYLE

10% 

PHILADELPHIA 

INDEMNITY 

INSURANCE 

COMPANY 

W.P.O.A/LISA 

10% FEDERAL 

INSURANCE 

COMPANY 

W.P.O.A/ADRIA

NA 

GIAMMICHELE

10% FIDELITY 

AND DEPOSIT 

COMPANY OF 

MARYLAND 

W.P.O.A/JANE L. 

FEDORCZKY

10% OLD 

REPUBLIC 

INSURANCE 

COMPANY 

W.P.O.A/LISA A. 

POST

10% TRAVELERS 

CASUALTY AND 

SURETY 

COMPANY OF 

AMERICA 

W.P.O.A/DAIVD 

10% 

TRAVELERS 

CASUALTY 

AND SURETY 

COMPANY OF 

AMERICA 

10% FEDERAL 

INSURANCE 

COMPANY 

W.P.O.A/MELIS

SA F. 

SCHMIDIG

CONSENT OF SURETY

HARCO 

NATIONAL 

INSURANCE 

COMPANY

UNITED STATE 

FIRE INSURANCE 

COMPANY

PHILALDEPHIA 

INSURANCE 

COMPANY

FEDERAL 

INSURANCE 

COMPANY

FIDELITY AND 

DEPOSIT 

COMPANY OF 

MARYLAND

OLD REPUBLIC 

INSURANCE 

COMPANY

TRAVELVERS 

CASUALTY AND 

SURETY 

COMPANY

TRAVELERS 

CASUALTY 

AND SURETY 

COMPANY OF 

AMERICA

FEDERAL 

INSURANCE 

COMPANY

PERFORMANCE BOND AND 

LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT 

BOND

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH 

SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH 

SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED 

FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH 

SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH 

SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH 

SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH 

SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED 

FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH 

SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED 

FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH 

SIGNED 

CONTRACTS

REQUIRED 

FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH 

SIGNED 

CONTRACTS
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 

REGULATIONS QUESTIONAIRE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

MANDATORY EQUAL  EXHIBIT A INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

MANDATORY EQUAL  EXHIBIT B INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

CERTIFICATE OF EQUAL 

OPPORTUNITY INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED
CERTIFICATE OF EQUAL 

EMPLOYMENT INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED
CERTIFICATE OF NON-

SEGREGATED FACILITIES INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

PAY TO PLAY DISCLOSURE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

CERTIFICATE OF NON-

DISCRIMINATION INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

STATE TREASURER'S LIST OF 

DEBARRED SUSPENDED AND 

DISQUALIFIED BIDDERS INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT 

OF ADDENDA#1 DATED 

11/17/2020 INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

VENDOR DID 

NOT SUBMIT AT 

THE TIME OF THE INCLUDED INCLUDED

AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL 

REQUIREMENTS INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

ASPHALT CEMENT AND FUEL 

PRICE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

NJ BUSINESS REGISTRATION 

CERTIFICATE OF CONTRACTOR INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

NJPW FROM CONTRACTOR

CERT.#726758 

EXP. 10/05/2021

CERT.#693649 

EXP. 03/09/2022

CERT.#632659 

EXP. 

09/15/2021

CERT.#62325 

EXP. 03/26/2022

CERT.#60176 

EXP. 04/03/2022

CERT.#618353 

EXP. 09/18/2021

CERT.#55489 

EXP. 

08/25/2021

CERT.#51407 

EXP. 

04/10/2022

CERT.#61752 

EXP. 

05/05/2022

NOTICE OF INTENT TO 

SUBCONTRACT YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES

SUBCONTRACTOR(S)

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

NJ BUSINESS REGISTRATION 

CERTIFICATE FROM 

SUBCONTRACTOR(S)

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

NJPW CONTRACTOR 

REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE 

FROM SUB-CONTRACTOR(S)

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

YES SEE 

ATTACHED

PREVAILING WAGE STATEMENT INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATION INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

NON-COLLUSION AFFADAVIT INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES 

ACT OF 1990 LANGUAGE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

DISCLOSURE OF INVESTED 

ACTIVITIES IN IRAN INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

ETHIC COMPLAINT DISCLOSURE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

CITY OF TRENTON RESIDENT 

EMPLOYMENT POLICY INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED N/A INCLUDED N/A N/A N/A N/A

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR

REQUIRED 

FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR

REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR

REQUIRED 

FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR

REQUIRED 

FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR

REQUIRED 

FROM 

AWARDED 

VENDOR

60-DAY EXTENSION 

COMPLIANCE YES NO YES YES YES NO YES YES YES

COMPLIANCE WITH EMERGENCY 

SERVICES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES

REFERENCES INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

EXCEPTIONS (IF ANY) NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT FOR 

ITEM#1-7 $7,757,930.00  $        8,605,787  $    8,715,390  $       9,173,420  $       9,658,972  $        11,075,500  $    11,337,200      12,948,100 $19,627.00 

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL PRICES FOR 

ITEMS#S-1 TO S-4 $149,450.00 $118,407.00 $212,830 $167,880.00 $234,658.00 $382,000.00 $160,660.00  $       231,030 $207,300.00 

GRAND TOTAL OF BID $7,907,380.00  $   8,724,194.11  $    8,928,220  $       9,341,300      9,893,629.50  $        11,457,500  $    11,497,860      13,179,130        19,834,300 

FATAL FLAW NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE FATAL FLAW NONE NONE

mailto:MS@JASGROUPENTERPRISE.COM
mailto:MS@JASGROUPENTERPRISE.COM
mailto:ENGINEER@ROMANEG.COM
mailto:ENGINEER@ROMANEG.COM
mailto:RDEWEY@DEWCONINC.COM
mailto:RDEWEY@DEWCONINC.COM
mailto:ESTIMATING@SPINIELLOCO.COM
mailto:ESTIMATING@SPINIELLOCO.COM
mailto:BIDS@WATERSANDBUGBEE.COM
mailto:BIDS@WATERSANDBUGBEE.COM
mailto:RPP129@COMCAST.NET
mailto:RPP129@COMCAST.NET
mailto:RGOMESS@UNDERGROUNDUTILITIESCORP.COM
mailto:RGOMESS@UNDERGROUNDUTILITIESCORP.COM
mailto:RGOMESS@UNDERGROUNDUTILITIESCORP.COM
mailto:BWIDRICK@SOUTHSTATEINC.COM
mailto:BWIDRICK@SOUTHSTATEINC.COM
mailto:BWIDRICK@SOUTHSTATEINC.COM
mailto:SCANTAITE@MONTANACONSTRUCTIONINC.COM
mailto:SCANTAITE@MONTANACONSTRUCTIONINC.COM
mailto:SCANTAITE@MONTANACONSTRUCTIONINC.COM



































